as at 30 June 236,497 20,274 34,048 75,008 365,826

thereof current (due < 1 year) 25,012 8,886 – 3,394 37,292
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 211,484 11,388 34,048 71,614 328,534

Changes in 2015:
As at 1 January 243,251 20,849 37,219 76,033 377,352
Borrowing/accumulated interest 67,724 – 12,180 2,887 82,791
Repayment (89,881) (937) (8,559) (1,717) (101,093)
Exchange rate and other changes 882 – 1,757 3,645 6,284
as at 30 June 221,977 19,912 42,596 80,849 365,334

thereof current (due < 1 year) 49,087 13,140 21,151 8,602 91,980
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 172,890 6,772 21,445 72,247 273,354

notEs to thE CondEnsEd ConsolIdAtEd IntERIM FInAnCIAl stAtEMEnts warimpex

30

[07]  information about financial instruments measured at fair value

7.1.  Carrying amounts and fair values according
to class and measurement category

The following table contains information on the carrying
amounts and fair values of financial instruments, broken

down into categories.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39

IFRS 13
level

Carrying
amount

30/6/15

Fair
value

30/6/15

Carrying
amount

31/12/14

Fair
value

31/12/14

assets – categories
LaR Interest-bearing financial assets 13,302 11,228
LaR Other financial assets  9,341 9,341 8,381 8,381
AfS Financial assets, available for sale   6,468 6,468

Non-financial non-current assets 381,113 374,397
Total non-current assets 403,756 389,247

LaR Receivables 7,428 7,428 13,889 13,889
LaR Interest-bearing financial assets 188 169
LaR Cash and cash equivalents 5,568 5,568 9,765 9,765
AfS Securities, available for sale 3 12,828 12,828 7,052 7,052

Non-financial current assets 9,202 73,451
Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 35,215 104,157
total assets 438,971 493,404

liabilities – Classes
FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 13,782 14,230 13,051 13,803
FL Variable-rate bonds 3 7,663 7,670 18,953 19,166
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 122,363 132,599 217,756 227,932
FL Variable-rate loans 3 129,546 125,336 80,637 80,690
FL Other non-current liabilities 6,802 6,802 7,316 7,316

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 57 57 148 148

Hedge Derivative financial instruments
with hedging relationships  3 854 854

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – interest rate swaps 3 201 201 237 237
 Non-financial non-current liabilities 20,657 14,350

Total non-current liabilities 301,925 352,447
FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 5,937 6,244 5,215 5,215
FL Variable-rate bonds 15,214 15,280
FL Liabilities 3 10,509 10,509 13,855 13,855
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 43,942 44,170 19,662 20,102
FL Variable-rate loans 3 26,887 26,819 22,078 22,014

IFRS 5 Derivative financial instruments 3 53 53 17 17
 Non-financial current liabilities 7,890 22,453

Total current liabilities (including IFRS 5) 110,431 83,280
total liabilities 412,357 435,727

30/6/15 31/12/14
Summary of carrying amounts by category for financial assets and liabilities:

LaR loans and receivables 35,828 32,035
AfS available for sale 12,828 13,520
FL financial liabilities at amortised cost (382,646) (398,522)

FVTPL at fair value through profit or loss (310) (402)
Hedge Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships (854) –